RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN WORKERS’ REMITTANCE AND
PER CAPITA REAL GDPIN NEPAL

A Thesis Submitted
By
ALISHA MAHARJAN
Central Department of Management
Exam Roll No. 1078/17
T.U. Registration No. 7-2-262-23-2011

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of
Master of Business Studies (MBS)
In the
Faculty of Management

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
March, 2020



CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

| certify that the work in this thesis entitled “Relationship between workers’
remittance and per capitareal GDP in Nepal’ has not previously been submitted
for adegree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as

fully acknowledged within the text.

| also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that | have received in
my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In
addition, | certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

reference section of the thesis.

ALISHA MAHARJAN

Date:



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

It is certified that thesis entitled Relationship between workers’ remittance and per
capita real GDP submitted by Alisha Maharjan is an original piece of research work
carried out the candidate under my supervision. Literary presentation is satisfactory
and the thesis is in a form suitable for publication. Work evinces the capacity of the
candidate for critica examination and independent judgement. Candidate has put in at
least 60 days after registration the proposal. The thesisis forwarded for examination.

Associate. Prof. Gyan Mani Adhakari
Thesis Supervisor

Central Department of Management
Tribhuvan University



APPROVAL-SHEET

We, the undersigned, have examined the thesis entitled Relationship between
workers’ remittance and per capita real GDP in Nepal presented by Alisha Maharjan,
a candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS) and conducted the
viva voce examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the thesis is worthy of
acceptance.

Associate Prof. Gyan Mani Adhakari

Thesis Supervisor

Internal Examiner

External Examiner

Prof. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha
Chairperson, Research Committee

Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University

Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam
Head of Department

Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University

Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled “RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN WORKERS’ REMITTANCE
AND PER CAPITA REAL GDP IN NEPAL” has been prepared for partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Studies.

| would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to my supervisor, Associate Prof.
Gyan Mani Adhikari for his sincere efforts, helpful suggestion, continuous guidance
and valuable criticism throughout my thesis work. It was his continuous guidance that
made this thesis a redlity. | wish to acknowledge all lecturers and facilitators of
Central Department of Management for the various roles each one of them played
towards the successful completion of this thesis. | am grateful to, Prof. Dr. Ramji
Gautam, Department Head, Associate Prof. Sanzay Kumar Shrestha, and Research

Committee Head for timely supervision and guidance to complete this work.

Similarly my heartfelt thank goes to my friends Niruta, Sirjana, Kshitiz, Prem and
Bhim for their continuous support in time of need. Finaly, | owe my highest level of
gratefulness to my father Krishna Maharjan who inspires me to complete my degree
of masters. Also thanks go to all the people who directly and indirectly support in my

research.
Thank you.

AlishaMaharjan



Vi

ABSTRACTS

The study focused on the trend of the remittance and per capita real GDP and impact
of remittance in per capitareal GDP of Nepal. Secondary data were used for the study
collected from Economic Survey of the Ministry of Finance of Government of Nepal.
In this study the trend of workers’ remittance and per capita real GDP of Nepal is
shown by calculating the year wise flow of remittance and per capita real GDP. Line
graph is also shown in order to illustrate the trend of remittance and per capita real
GDP in Nepa. To test the impact of remittance in per capita rel GDP simple
correlation coefficient and linear regression model was used. The data of remittance
and per capita real GDP were analyzed for 29 years from fiscal year 1990/91 to
2018/19. From the study it is found that there is a positive relationship between
remittance and per capita real GDP in Nepa. The study also showed that the growth
rate of per capita real GDP is very low in comparison to growth rate of remittance.
The study concluded that the flow of remittance is increasing every year and the

workers remittance play a significant role in the growth of per capitareal GDP.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

Title page

Certificate of Authorship
Recommendation Letter
Approval sheet
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures
Abbreviations
Abstracts

CHAPTER | : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Statement of the problem

1.3 Purpose of the study

1.4 Significance of the study

1.5 Limitations of the study

1.6 Chapter plan

CHAPTER Il : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Theoretical review
2.1.1 Theoretical determinants of remittance
2.1.2 Theories on economic growth

2.2 Review of previous studies

2.3 Research gap

CHAPTER Il : METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research design

3.2 Population and sample

3.3 Sources of data

3.4 Data collection and processing procedure

Page No.

oo o o1 o1 o1 B

8-18

10
11
18

19-20
19
19
19
19



3.5 Data analysis tools and techniques

CHAPTER IV : RESULTS
4.1 Data presentation and analysis
4.2 Mgor findings

CHAPTER V : CONCLUSIONS
5.1 Discussion
5.2 Conclusions

5.3 Implications

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

20

21-32
21
31

33-34
33
33

35
38



Table No.

Table4.1

Table4.2

Table4.3

Table4.4

Table4.5

Table 4.6

Table4.7

Table 4.8

LIST OF TABLES

Y ear wise flow of remittance (millions)

Y ear wise per capitareal GDP

Y ear wise growth rate of remittance and per capitareal GDP
Descriptive Statistics

Correlation Matrix

Regression Coefficient

Significance of the Regression Model

ANOVA

Page No.
22
24
26
29
30
30
31

31



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Page No.
Figure4.1 line graphs showing the remittance inflow trend in Nepal 23
Figure4.2 line graphs showing the flow of per capitarea GDP in Nepal 25

Figure4.3 line graphs showing the growth rate of remittance inflow and
per capitareal GDPin Nepal 28



ARDL

FDI

GDP

GNP

MoF

OLS

PCI

RGDP

Rm

ABBREVIATIONS
Total Factor Productivity
Autoregressive Distributed Lag
Foreign Direct Investment
Gross Domestic Product
Gross National Product
Capital
Labor
Ministry of Finance
Ordinary Least Square
Per Capita Income
Real Gross Domestic Product
Remittance

Output

Xi



