RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN WORKERS' REMITTANCE AND PER CAPITA REAL GDP IN NEPAL

A Thesis Submitted

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

ALISHA MAHARJAN

Central Department of Management
Exam Roll No. 1078/17
T.U. Registration No. 7-2-262-23-2011

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of

Master of Business Studies (MBS)

In the

Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu March, 2020

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis entitled "Relationship between workers' remittance and per capita real GDP in Nepal" has not previously been submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the reference section of the thesis.

()
ALISHA MAHARJAN

Date:

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

It is certified that thesis entitled Relationship between workers' remittance and per

capita real GDP submitted by Alisha Maharjan is an original piece of research work

carried out the candidate under my supervision. Literary presentation is satisfactory

and the thesis is in a form suitable for publication. Work evinces the capacity of the

candidate for critical examination and independent judgement. Candidate has put in at

least 60 days after registration the proposal. The thesis is forwarded for examination.

Associate. Prof. Gyan Mani Adhakari

Thesis Supervisor

Central Department of Management

Tribhuvan University

APPROVAL-SHEET

We, the undersigned, have examined the thesis entitled Relationship between				
workers' remittance and per capita real GDP in Nepal presented by Alisha Maharjan,				
a candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS) and conducted the				
viva voce examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the thesis is worthy of				
acceptance.				
Associate Prof. Gyan Mani Adhakari				
Thesis Supervisor				
Internal Examiner				
Internal Examiner				
External Examiner				
Prof. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha				
Chairperson, Research Committee				
Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University				
Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam				
Head of Department				
Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University				

Date:

v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled "RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN WORKERS' REMITTANCE

AND PER CAPITA REAL GDP IN NEPAL" has been prepared for partial

fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Studies.

I would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to my supervisor, Associate Prof.

Gyan Mani Adhikari for his sincere efforts, helpful suggestion, continuous guidance

and valuable criticism throughout my thesis work. It was his continuous guidance that

made this thesis a reality. I wish to acknowledge all lecturers and facilitators of

Central Department of Management for the various roles each one of them played

towards the successful completion of this thesis. I am grateful to, Prof. Dr. Ramji

Gautam, Department Head, Associate Prof. Sanzay Kumar Shrestha, and Research

Committee Head for timely supervision and guidance to complete this work.

Similarly my heartfelt thank goes to my friends Niruta, Sirjana, Kshitiz, Prem and

Bhim for their continuous support in time of need. Finally, I owe my highest level of

gratefulness to my father Krishna Maharjan who inspires me to complete my degree

of masters. Also thanks go to all the people who directly and indirectly support in my

research.

Thank you.

Alisha Maharjan

ABSTRACTS

The study focused on the trend of the remittance and per capita real GDP and impact of remittance in per capita real GDP of Nepal. Secondary data were used for the study collected from Economic Survey of the Ministry of Finance of Government of Nepal. In this study the trend of workers' remittance and per capita real GDP of Nepal is shown by calculating the year wise flow of remittance and per capita real GDP. Line graph is also shown in order to illustrate the trend of remittance and per capita real GDP simple correlation coefficient and linear regression model was used. The data of remittance and per capita real GDP were analyzed for 29 years from fiscal year 1990/91 to 2018/19. From the study it is found that there is a positive relationship between remittance and per capita real GDP in Nepal. The study also showed that the growth rate of per capita real GDP is very low in comparison to growth rate of remittance. The study concluded that the flow of remittance is increasing every year and the workers remittance play a significant role in the growth of per capita real GDP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page No	
Title page	i	
Certificate of Authorship	ii	
Recommendation Letter	iii	
Approval sheet	iv	
Acknowledgements	v	
Table of Contents	vi	
List of Tables	viii	
List of Figures	ix	
Abbreviations	X	
Abstracts	xi	
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-7	
1.1 Background of the study	1	
1.2 Statement of the problem	5	
1.3 Purpose of the study	5	
1.4 Significance of the study	5	
1.5 Limitations of the study	6	
1.6 Chapter plan	6	
CHAPTER II : LITERATURE REVIEW	8-18	
2.1 Theoretical review	8	
2.1.1 Theoretical determinants of remittance	8	
2.1.2 Theories on economic growth	10	
2.2 Review of previous studies	11	
2.3 Research gap	18	
CHAPTER III : METHODOLOGY	19-20	
3.1 Research design	19	
3.2 Population and sample		
3.3 Sources of data	19	
3.4 Data collection and processing procedure		

3.5 Data analysis tools and techniques	20	
CHAPTER IV: RESULTS	21-32	
4.1 Data presentation and analysis	21	
4.2 Major findings	31	
CHAPTER V : CONCLUSIONS	33-34	
5.1 Discussion	33	
5.2 Conclusions	33	
5.3 Implications	34	
REFERENCES	35	
APPENDICES		

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.		Page No.	
Table 4.1	Year wise flow of remittance (millions)	22	
Table 4.2	Year wise per capita real GDP	24	
Table 4.3	Year wise growth rate of remittance and per capita real GDP	26	
Table 4.4	Descriptive Statistics	29	
Table 4.5	Correlation Matrix	30	
Table 4.6	Regression Coefficient	30	
Table 4.7	Significance of the Regression Model	31	
Table 4.8	ANOVA	31	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.		Page No.
Figure 4.1	line graphs showing the remittance inflow trend in Nepal	23
Figure 4.2	line graphs showing the flow of per capita real GDP in Nepal	25
Figure 4.3	line graphs showing the growth rate of remittance inflow and	l
	per capita real GDP in Nepal	28

ABBREVIATIONS

A = Total Factor Productivity

ARDL = Autoregressive Distributed Lag

FDI = Foreign Direct Investment

GDP = Gross Domestic Product

GNP = Gross National Product

K = Capital

L = Labor

MoF = Ministry of Finance

OLS = Ordinary Least Square

PCI = Per Capita Income

RGDP = Real Gross Domestic Product

Rm = Remittance

Y = Output